## REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XII-A

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

IA 91570/2019,92718/2019, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14047-14066/2019

THE SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF TELANGANA STATEPetitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

M/S AGARWAL FOUNDARIES PVT LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only SLP No. 23542-23549 to be listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court.

IA No. 91570/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 92718/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

### WITH

SLP(C) No. 23542-23549/2019 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 150469/2019

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 163060/2019 IA No. 163060/2019 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date: 29-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Sourjya Das, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

Mr. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

# SLP(C) No. 23542-23549/2019

Service of notice is complete qua Respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

The names of common respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have been deleted from the array of parties.

In respect of respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No.23548/2019 IA for direction is filed to serve him by pasting notice or through publication. Ld. Counsel for petitioner is directed to file proper Interlocutory Application for publication.

Additionally, fresh steps for the service of notice to said respondent shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of two weeks through the Trial Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioner within the period prescribed above. Trial Court may serve him personally or may adopt the procedure of pasting notice on the premises.

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 in all other matters to file counter affidavit as this respondent has not filed any counter affidavit under Order 21 Rule 14(1) of SCR, 2013 and has also not filed any application for extension of time in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22) of SCR, 2013.

List again on 30.3.2020.

RAJIV KALRA Registrar

MG